aforesaid accounting policies of various financial assets.

B. The reconciliations of carrying amount of financial assets transfered from December 31, 2017,

IAS 39, to January 1,2018 , IFRS 9, were as follows:

 (Blank below)

~111~

a. Debt instruments within "Available-for-sale" under IAS 39, which amounted to $1,044,031, were reclassified as "Financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive income (debt instruments)" at initial adoption of IFRS 9 as they met the condition that

their cash flows are solely payments of principal and the interest on outstanding principal and the objective to hold them is to collect

cash flow and to sell.

b. Equity instruments within "Financial assets at cost" under IAS 39 which amounted to $37,565 were elected by the Group to be

reclassified as "Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (equity instruments)"  at initial adoption of

IFRS 9 as they were not held for trading purposes. "Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (equity

instruments)" was increased by $567,307, other equity was increased by $516,449 and non-controlling interest was increased by

$13,293.

 IAS 39

December 31, 2017

Carrying amount  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

 IFRS 9

January 1, 2018

Carrying amounts

 January 1, 2018

Retained earnings

 January 1, 2018

Other equity interest

 January 1, 2018

Non-controlling

interest

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss - noncurrent 50,342$   -$   -$   50,342$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Equity investments

Transferred in from financial assets at cost

  (IAS 39) -   2,609   17,538   20,147   17,538   -   -

50,342$   2,609$   17,538$   70,489$   17,538$   -$   -$

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - current -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Debt investments

Transferred in from available-for-sale financial

  assets (IAS 39) -   1,044,031   -   1,044,031   -   -   -

-$   1,044,031$   -$   1,044,031$   -$   -$   -$

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - noncurrent -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Add: Equity investments

Transferred in from financial assets at cost

  (IAS39) -   37,565   529,742   567,307   -   516,449   13,293

-$   37,565$   529,742$   567,307$   -$   516,449$   13,293$

Effects

~112~

c. Equity instruments within "Financial assets at cost" under IAS 39, which amounted to $2,609, were reclassified as "Financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (equity instruments)" in compliance with IFRS 9. "Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss (equity instruments)" was increased by $20,147 and retained earnings was increased by $17,538.

(Blank below)

~113~

C. The significant accounts as of December 31, 2017 and June 30, 2017 are as follows:

(A)Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

December 31, 2017 June 30, 2017